900303207 10/03/2014

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM319069

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent		08/07/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apogee Enterprises, Inc.
Street Address:	4400 W. 78th St., #520
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55435-5445
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MINNESOTA
Name:	Tru Vue, Inc.
Street Address:	4400 W. 78th St., #520
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55435-5445
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS
Name:	Tubelite Inc.
Street Address:	4400 W. 78th St., #520
City:	Minneapolis
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55435-5445
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4038983	ALUMINATE
Registration Number:	4063684	FORCEFRONT
Registration Number:	4094135	GET THE POINT!
Registration Number:	4096496	THERML=BLOCK
Registration Number:	4088978	ULTRAVUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA
900303207

TRADEMARK
REFL: 005375 FRAME: 0041

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 269-4342

Email: jgatenio@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Jaime L. Gatenio

Address Line 1: Jones Day, 77 West Wacker Dr., Ste. 3500

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F151969
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jaime L. Gatenio
SIGNATURE:	/Jaime L. Gatenio/
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Wells Fargo-Apogee 2012 TM Release (10-1-14)#page4.tif source=Wells Fargo-Apogee 2012 TM Release (10-1-14)#page5.tif source=Wells Fargo-Apogee 2012 TM Release (10-1-14)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0042

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of September 30, 2014 (this "Release") is made by Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (the "Agent") in connection with that certain (i) Amended and Restated Collateral Agreement dated as of October 19, 2012 by and among Apogee Enterprises, Inc., certain subsidiaries of Apogee Enterprises, Inc. and Agent (the "Collateral Agreement") and (ii) Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks by Apogee Enterprises, Inc., Tru Vue, Inc. and Tubelite Inc. (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors") and acknowledged by Agent (the "Trademark Notice").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Notice was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on October 25, 2012 at reel 4888, frame 0388 (the "Initial Recorded Notice");

WHEREAS, a corrective assignment to the Initial Recorded Notice was recorded in the records of the PTO on October 31, 2012 at reel 04891, frame 0200;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has satisfied its obligations under the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Collateral Agreement) sufficient to effect a release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the PTO evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Collateral Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Trademark Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0043

Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: MARK HOLM

Title: MANAGING DIRECTOR

SCHEDULE 1

File Number Class/Description	Owner	Trademark	Jurisdiction Status	Application No Filing Date	Registration No Registration Date
T076823.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	ALUMINATE	United States of America Registered	77/778,350 Jul 10, 2009	4038983 Oct 11, 2011
20: Shelves		*			
T075376.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	FORCEFRONT	United States of America Registered	77/566,185 Sep 9, 2008	4063684 Nov 29, 2011
06; Doors and Curtai	 Doors and Curtainwalls, All Primarily of Metal 	Till Till Till Till Till Till Till Till			
T201216.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	GET THE POINT!	United States of America Registered	77/853,071 Oct 20, 2009	4094135 Jan 31, 2012
06: Doors, Windows,	, Curtainwalls, and Store-Fro	06: Doors, Windows, Curtainwalls, and Store-Front Framing, All Primarily of Metal			
T075607.US.01	Tubelite, Inc.	THERML=BLOCK	United States of America Registered	77/610,761 Nov 10, 2008	4096496 Feb 7, 2012
19; Construction Ma	terials, Namely, Non-Metal S	19: Construction Materials, Namely, Non-Metal Struts for Use in the Manufacture of Doors and Curtainwalls	Doors and Curtainwalls		
T219202.US.01	Tru Vue, Inc.	ULTRAVUE	United States of America Registered	85/213,100 Jan 7, 2011	4088978 Jan 17, 2012

21: Glass Sheets for Picture Frames and Display Cases

TRADEMARK REEL: 005375 FRAME: 0045

RECORDED: 10/03/2014